DATE CRITICAL

Lee County Board Of County Commissioners
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20051265

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Execute Third Extension of Agreement with Lehigh Corporation to improve
traffic circulation within Lehigh Acres by constructing two segments of a roadway designed to complete a continuous roadway
from the intersection of Beth Stacey Boulevard and 23™ Street to Milwaukee Boulevard at Homestead.

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Extends the agreement for two years for construction of roadway improvements
to connect Beth Stacey Boulevard to Milwaukee Boulevard.

3, MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Approve

4. Departmental Category: 7 5. Meeting Date:
R = % 4 " [P-RE5-R008
6. Agenda: 7. Requirement/Purpose: 8. Request Initiated:
(specify)

| X Consent | Statute Commissioner
| Administrative |  Ordinance Department Transportation
| Appeals | Admin. Code Division

Public | X Other By: Scott Gilbertson, Director

Walk-On

9. Background: U.S. Home Corporation and Copperhead Development, Inc., successors to Lehigh Corporation and
subsequent purchasers of a portion of the property, desire to extend an agreement to improve traffic circulation within Lehigh
Acres by completing design and construction of an East/West Corridor through the Community. This agreement was approved
by the BOCC on November 24, 1998. The agreement was extended in 2003 and 2004 and expires on October 30, 2005. The
Department of Transportation has no objection to the extension of the agreement for construction of improvements to connect
Beth Stacey Boulevard to Milwaukee Boulevard and the dedication of related rights-of-way.

Pursuant to the Agreement, the Lehigh Corporation and its assigns will construct two segments of the East/West Corridor
necessary to complete the roadway from the intersection of Beth Stacey Boulevard and 23™ Street to Milwaukee Boulevard at
Homestead Road. The County will review all design plans and perform necessary inspections. At the conclusion of the design,
permitting, and construction of each segment of the new East/West Corridor, the County will issue road impact fee credits to
Lehigh Corporation and its successors in accordance with the procedures set forth in the Land Development Code.

(Continued on Page 2)

10. Review for Scheduling:

Department | Purchasing | Human County @77 19[53 County Manager/P.W.
Director or Congracts | Resougces | Other | Attorney Budget Services Director
. D ’ i\\ ‘\F/ Analyst Risk ty 4 Mex, ,r—-,z,{ it Ll
- ; i ) e 4 o Fata "
/ v /**-* A‘ ,a\‘j N ’ ]7\‘ Ry o\ ‘ﬁl&lw / )ﬂ"n! r¥a B
Commission Action: 4 Rec. by C“ﬂ{!
Approved RECEIVED BY DateiS ||
—APP COUNTY ADMIN: te !\{‘(“S
Deferred > = ”l%. .
Denied IR Y
Other COUNTY ADMIN Forwarded To:
FORWARDED TO: i : .
CE ,

SADOCUMENTBIue Sheet\2005\Beth Stacey-Milwaukee Boulevard Agreement Extensmn 3 (20051265).dee



Blue Sheet #: 20051265
Page No.: 2
Subject: Beth Stacey Blvd. - Milwaukee Blvd. Lehigh Corporation

There will be no road impact fee credits issued for the dedication of right-of-way. The reason for this is that the County
already owns the existing right-of-way alignment for the connection of Beth Stacey and Milwaukee. The Lehigh
Corporation and Copperhead Development, Inc., desire to realign the roadway to avoid wetlands located within the existing
platted alignment.

Staff recommends that the Board of County Commissioners execute the attached Extension Agreement.

Attachments: (1) Third Extension to Agreement regarding the Construction of improvements to Connect Beth Stacey
Boulevard to Milwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-Way
(2) Agreement regarding the Construction of improvements to Connect Beth Stacey Boulevard
to Milwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-Way and Two Extension Agreements



EXTENSION TO AGREEMENT REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF
IMPROVEMENTS TO CONNECT BETH STACEY BOULEVARD TO
MILWAUKEE BOULEVARD AND THE DEDICATION OF RELATED RIGHTS-OF-WAY

THIS EXTENSION TO AGREEMENT REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF
IMPROVEMENTS TO CONNECT BETH STACEY BOULEVARD TO MILWAUKEE BOULEVARD
AND THE DEDICATION OF RELATED RIGHTS-OF-WAY is entered and effective this __,“’ day of
October, 2005; and,

WHEREAS, Lehigh Corporation, a Florida Corporation (“Lehigh”) and Lee County, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida (“County”) have entered into a certain agreement dated
October 30, 1998 entitled Agreement Regarding the Construction of Improvements to Connect Beth
Stacey Boulevard to Milwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-Way
(“Agreement”); and,

WHEREAS, Copperhead Development, Inc., (“Copperhead”) purchased from Lehigh real
property that includes Segment 1 and is an assignee under the Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, Lehigh Corporation has changed its name to Florida Landmark Communities,
Inc., (“Florida Landmark”), and, is therefore the successor to the rights of Lehigh Corporation in
Segment 2; and,

WHEREAS, U.S. Home Corporation, (“U.S. Home") purchased from Florida Landmark
Communities (“Florida Landmark”) real property that includes Segment 2 and is an assignee under
the Agreement; and,

WHEREAS, U.S. Home and Copperhead have not completed construction of Segments 1
and 2 as described under the terms of the Agreement, or the terms and conditions of the Agreement
have not otherwise been fulfilled, and the completion of the improvements or fulfillment of the terms
and conditions of the Agreement will not occur prior to QOctober 30, 2005; and,

WHEREAS, the parties hereto are agreeable to an extension of the completion date in
accomplishing the mutual benefits contained with this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and benefits contained herein
and in the Agreement, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by all parties, the parties do hereby
agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby amended and the date for the completion of construction
of segments 1 and 2 or fulfillment of the terms and conditions of the Agreement is
hereby extended to October 30, 2007.

2. All other provisions of the Agreement not affected by this amendment are to remain
in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals intending to
be bound as of the date first written above.



Extension to Agreement regarding the Construction of
Improvements to Connect Beth Stacey Boulevard to

Milwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-way
Page 3

Witnesses: COPPERHEAD DEVELOPMENT, INC.

Gy S Mot

[Type or print namej 7 [Typed or printed name]
— Vice  President
[Signature] O [Title]
/ -
Tawnie Be N
{Type or print name]

STATEOF [\ nnee e
COUNTYOF  Sx o

The foregoing agreement was acknowledged before me this lqﬂ&d'day of é.G«{Oj‘

2005 by v, € Shillslah as_U O of Copperhead
Development Inc., a Florida corporation. He/she is personally known to me or has produced
ATV Y (type of identification) as identification.

[Signature of notary] %jL)i.L_Jc.( \ I’\\ (W LJJ\ LA

[Typed or printed name] E; (e e, N, Nore e I

[Commission Number]
Stamp or seal

G8R. EILEEN M. NIELSEN
LY Notary Public-Minnesota
Expires Jan 31, 2010

CA\Documents and Settings\on S\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\Content. IES\49SFC7SF\New Exiension Agreement 9-13-05.doc



Extension to Agreement regarding the Construction of
improvements to Connect Beth Stacey Boulevard to
Milwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-way

Page 1
W/g/
[Signature] ' - \

[Signature]

z,ﬁ 0w OF \Dmé_%‘éne l“ S

[Type or print namg] [Typed or printed
4{\/ name)
[Sigpature]
—
_io_l'_.ﬁmﬁaﬂ;_

[Type or print name]

4

STATEOF_Y \e,cida
COUNTY OF Lee

The foregoing agreement was acknowledged before me this _ \ day of bd-vobﬁf‘
2005 by 3. as DIV Preg of U.S. Home
Corporation, a Fiorida corporation. He/she is personally known to me or has produced
e et

(type of identification) as identification.
Notary Public State of Florida [Sign t\ure of notary]

ag Nk K N edouddd

Expires 05/20/2009 [Typed or pnnted name]

#\5 Aro

’DA

DD ubl 257

[Commission Number]
Stamp or seal

CADOCUME~NFREYNO~INLOCALS~1\Temp'notes2CBB50\New Extension Agreement 9-13-05.doc



Extension to Agreement regarding the Construction of
Improvements to Conncet Beth Stacey Boulevard to
Miiwaukee Boulevard and the Dedication of Related Rights-of-way

Page 4
Approved and accepted for and on behalf of Lee County, Florida, this day of
, 2005.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY:

Douglas St. Cerny, Chairman

ATTEST:

CHARLIE GREEN, EX-OFFICIO CLERK APPROVED AS TO FORM:

BY:
[Signature] Donna Marie Collins
Assistant County Attorney
{Type or Print Name]
Deputy Clerk
BOCC approved:

[Date]



L4

AGHEEMENT REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS TO
CONNECT BETH STACEY BOULEVARD TO MILWAUKEE BOULEVARD AND
THE DEDICATION OF RELATED RIGHTS-OF-WAY.

This is an agreement by and between Lehigh Corporafion, a Florida Corporation,
(Lehigh), and Lee County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (County).

RECITALS
1. An additional east/west road corridor through Lehigh Acres would afford relief to
certain Lehigh Acres roads as well as address a long standing public transportation
need, '
2. The County has examined the feasibility of constructing an altemate east/west -

comidor other than the Beth Stacey/Milwaukee Corridor and has concluded that the
extension of the Beth Stacey Boulevard to Milwaukea Boulevard is the best
alternative in light of costs, safety, and environmental considerations.

3, The County and Lehigh desire to collaborate on the construction of fwo segments
of roadway designed to complele a continuous roadway from-the intersection of
Beth Stacey Boulevard and 23rd Street to Milwaukee Boulevard at Homestead
Road in accordance. with the terms and conditions of this agreement.

4. As part of the collaboration; Lehigh Corporation will be responsible for constructing o«
the two segments of the east/west comidor necessary to complete the roadway from
the intersection of Beth Stacey Boulavard and 23rd Street to Milwaukee Boulevard

" at Homestead. The County will be responsible for reviewing.all design plans and
inspections. The County will issue road impact fee credits for the new construction
in accordance with Section D of this agreement. :

5. The Board of County Commissioners has the authority under the Florida Statutes
and the Lee County Land Development Code ta issue road impact fee credits in
exchanga for roadway construction by private entitiss.

8. The County is willing to issue road impact fees credits for the construction of the two
roadway segments needed to connect Beth Stacey Boulevard to Milwaukee
Boulevard.

NOW THEREFORE, in light of the foregoing recitals, the parties agree s

follows:

GALUDMOADMCDOTEWCORRWPD Pagetof b

1o/21/ma )
A9a
11-24-28 °

Received Time Dec.12. 9:00AM

TEVATRIAT YAy v Tk v~~~ L

A LR T )

¥ N




12/12/2002 09:50 FAX 238 335 27 O COUNTY - ATTORNEY s ) Qoo

_—

-t

s

— L

EFINED

When used hereln, each of the following terms will have the meaning set forth for

it as follows:

1.

"East/West Corridor” means the continuous roadway from the existing Intersection
of Beth Stacey Boulevard and 23rd Strest southerly to and including the existing
Milwaukee Boulevard located in Section 7, Township 45 S, Range 27 E, and
continulng from the southem end of existing Milwaukee Boulevard In Sectlon 7

* Township 45 5, Range.27 E southerly then easterly to connect to Homestead Road
_at the existing intersection with Milwaukee Boulevard from the east. .

"East/West Gorridor - Segment 1" means the segment of the east/west conridor
from the current southem terminus of Beth Stacey Boulevard at the Intersection of

" 23rd Strest connecting to the northem terminus of Milwaukee Boulevard at the

south fine of Section 6, Tawnship 45 South, Range 27 East, for.a distance of
approximately 3,630 feet, as shown on Exhibit "A".

*East/West Comidor - Segment 2* means the segment of the east/west comidor from
the current southem terminus of Milwaukee Boulevard in Section 7, Township 45 .
S, Range 27 E, near Preston Street.connecting to the westemn terminus of
Milwaukee Boulevard at the Intarsection with Homestead Road, for a distance of
approximately B,175 feet, as shown on Exhiblt “A*.

“County” means Lee County, & political subdivision of the State of Flarida,
"DOT" m"eans the Lee County Department of Transportation. |

*"Lehigh” means Lehigh Cmporatién, a Florida corparation ‘or its successors or
assigns. .

B. DEDICATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY

Right-of-way for Segments 1 and 2 of the new east/west corridor are currently
platted and dedicated to Lee County. Lehigh proposes to realign the roadway by
acqulring new right-of-way. The purpose of the realignment is to avoid wetlands
located within the existing platted alignment. The realignment will be In accordance
with the County’s short and long range plans for the segments.

After the County reviews and approves the new alignment, Lehigh will commence
design of a two-lane collector roadway in accordance with good engineering
principles and practices and subject to Lee County DOT feview and approval.

CALUDMGADMCTI OTEWCORALWFD . . PagaZ2of 6

. 10%z1/5a

L

Raceived Time Dec.1?. 9:00AM.



12/12/2002 09:51 FAX 23% 335 2 COUNTY ATTORNEY ' oo

L)
.

-~ . ) S

Lehigh will dedicate the new right-of-way alignment for segments 1 and 2 of the new
east/west conidor within 30 days of the Issuance of a Certificate of Completion on
the roadway improvements. The dedication to the County will be in the form of a
warranty deed conveying unencumbered title in fes simple. The County will accept
the right-of-way dedication of the newly aligned segments 1 and 2 of the east/west
collector roadway. Lehigh wiil pay decumentary stamp taxes and prorated ad
valorem taxes on the dedicated right-of-way. - Lehigh will also pay for all costs
associated with preparing the deed for recording, including surveys. The County wil
pay for recording costs and the title insurance policy premium, if necessary.

There will be no road impact fee credits Issued for the right-of-way dedicated for
Segments 1 and 2 because the Counly already owns the existing right-of-way
alignments, . .

B.GOL N OF VEMEN

Lehigh will design a two-lane collector road within the right-of-way of segments 1
and 2 of the new east/west collector.

The roadway design Is subject.to the approval of Lee County DOT. -

No development order far construction may be issued until Lehigh obtains written

documentation of DOT's approval of the proposed design.

Upon receipt of the development order and other required pemnits, Lehigh will
diligently pursue the construction of the roadway segments.

If Lehigh construdis a two-ane roadway within newly dedicated right-of-way brought
about by the realignment of the road, Lehigh may, at thelr expense, pursue the
vacation of the unused portions of the existing County right-of-way.

_ ISSUAN ED

In consideration for the design, permitting, and construction of segments 1 and 2
of the new east/west conidor, the County will Issue to Lehligh road impact fee credit
in the amount of §3 percent of the costs associated with those tasks and In
accordance with the Land Developtnent Code, The creditable amount will be based
on the cost of the design; permitting and construction of a two-lane undivided, at
grade collector roadway, and will be based on an engineer's centification and
subject to Lee County DOT review and approval. If Lehigh chooses to design,
permit and construct an altemative configuration (i.e. a two-lane divided collector),
any additional costs associated with that alternative configuration would be solely
Lehigh's responsibility. i

GALUNIMCODMCOO NEWCORRWPD ' Page3dl &

W29e

Received Time Dec.12. 9:00AM

.8
1




12/12/2002 09:51 FAX 239 335 2i COUNTY ATTORNEY LT @oo4

-

—’ Nt

o« .

[ 2.  Road impact fee credits will be issued In two stages on each of the roadway
- segments. The first disbursement will occur upon commenacement of construction,
This disbursement will be for £3 percent of the documented costs of design and -
permitting of & two-lane undivided, at grade collector for each roadway segment.
The second disbursement wiil occur when construction Is complete and aceeptad
by the county for malntenance in accordance with AC 11-7 or when the total
construction casts have been bonded guarantseing completion In accordance with
Land Development Code Section 2-275(a)(4). This disbursement will be for 53
percent of the documented costs of construction for a two-Jana undivided, at grade,

collector roadway., -

8.  Road impact fee credits mnay be Issued separately for each of the two segments for
the east/west collector roadway.

| ' D ENT

Lehigh waives the $45,000 potentially dus to Lehigh pursuatit te paragraph 3(h)
of the agraement entitled “Agreement Regarding Alvin Avenue Improvements,
23rd Street SW Improvements, Beth Stacey Boulevard Improvements and
related rights of way Dedication™ dated June'5, 1996. '

E. . GENE 10N

: 1, The County's Impact Fee Coordinator will maintaln an accounting of the road

. - impact fee credits to which Lehigh Is entitled from time to time in accordance with .
this Agreement. Any Assignee from Lehigh may also use the road impact fee
cradits, but only if written notice to the County’s Impact Fee Coordinator Is
sighed by both the asslgnee and Lehigh. This provision shall survive any
completion of the terrns of this agreement. - '

2. This Agreement Imposes no obligation on any of the parties hereto except as
expressly provided for hereln. .

3. In the event of any action filed in Circult Count to interpret or enforce this
Agreement, any provision hereof or any matter arising here from, the prevailing
party shall be entitled {0 recover its reasonable costs; fees and expsnses,
including but not limited to, witness fees, expert fees, consultant fees, attomey,
paralegal and legal assistant fses, county staff ime costs and expenses and any
other professional fees, costs and expenses, Venue for any action to interpret or
enfarce this agreement will be Lee County, Florida. The termns of this agreement

_will be govemed by the laws of the State of Florida.

, 4. Any notices which may be permitied or required hereunder must be in writing
v and will be deemed to have been duly given as of the date and time the same-
. are personally delivered, transmitted electronically (Fax'ed) or within three 3

GALUNMGDMCDO NEWCORAWPD Pege 4 ul'B
1072108 .

Received-Time Dec.12. 9:00AM : ’ .




12/12/2002 09:52 FAX 233 335 217 COUNTY ATTORNEY C @005

L

& v

days after depositing with the United States Postal Service, pastage prepaid by
registered or certified mall, retutn receipt requested, or within one (1) day after
depositing with Fedsral Express or other avemight delivery service from which a -
receipt may be obtained, and addressed as follows:;

I to the County: Lee County '
Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 398
Fort Myers, Florida 33902-0398

If to Lehigh: Lehigh Corparation ,
226 E. Joe! Boulevard . ga. 2 |
Lehigh Acres, Florida 33836” |

5. If Lehigh fails to complete the construction of segments 1| and 2 of the new
east/west comidor by June 1, 2003, or within five years from the date this
agreement is executed, whichever is later, then in that event this document is
null and void and of no further force and effect. |

6. The parties hereto agree that Lehigh shall have the nght ta assign its rights
under this Agreement, either.in whole arin part, to a third| Lparly, providad that
said third party assumes Lehigh’s duties and obligations inder this Agreement

7. This agreement embodies the entire agreement bs’mreenithe pariies and may
not be walived or amended except by writlen instrument signed by both parties.

8. The Exhiblts referred to herein are incorporated into the agreament by.reference.

9. Lehigh and the County acknowledge that this agreement jwas prepared after
negotiations between them. Accordingly, the agreement fmll not be intsipreted
against elther party solely because that parly’s counsel took the lead ln drafting

-the agreement. _ !

10.” This agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts each of which will

be deemed an original. I

11.  The date of this Agreernant is the date of the publie heari:ng-at' which the Board
" of County Commissioners approves this Agreement by oral motion.

: IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lehigh Corporation and Lee County have executed
thts agreement on the dats set forth below.

priss MCDO'I\EWOOHR.WF.D PageS5ol &
B

Received Tine Dec.12. 9:00AM




: < .
(12/12/2002 08:52 FAX 239 335 2¢ COUNTY ATTORNEY Qoos

.
—

 Received Ting Dec.i2. 9:00AM

— ~

.. «

Attest ) Lehigh Corporation

. :‘.J-—-.a' ......

pompal T Y
el-Alliedh, Secratary " By:Ggdy M- Mairis |, President

(LA L
24

Stats of Florida
County of Lee

The foregolng instrument was acknowledged beforemeon____10/30/98 _,
1998 by Gregory M. Monris - of Lehigh Corporation, In his capacity as President. He is

personally known to me. W/I n \77( { ,(JLUPAM
. i -

(SEAL) ) Signature of Notary
Tena M.-Wyskochil
WRY 7y, “OFFCULNGTARTSEAL | Print Name of Notary
o %, TENA M WYSKOTHIL . »
= § G ComASLMAEER Nov. 14, 2000 *- .
% 3 ﬁzﬁﬂ‘g’mﬂ C ission Expiration
“ornd® UNOV 14,2000 ornml P .
i CC596467
Cammissioner Number
ATTEST;_ Chaslie,Green, Clerk BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ST, E0 e Ty LLEE COUNTY FLORIDA -

AT 1
.
L]

‘By: (n‘?r« Ouolof

Ehy(faaar, . Chaiman

Attaghments: Exhlblt A, Map of Segments 4 and 2

-



h ~

12/12/2002 08:53 FAX 239 335 26 COUNTY ATTORNEY Doo7
: v » ’
: — EXHIBIT "A _
o= ) *+—!: i TIE =0 o =
\, ”'.ﬁ'!.""t ‘c’rl:glia 3:%; Lﬁ L_m* J & H o ::I o ﬁ a » A % o -gi
F Lo W T B Lty ey gz e o b % 3 .2 u bE £ o 8 8 wf o O
| ey | w | [CEAec” geand ®LEE \ EE N EEEEEE £y 13Hg
S T ey e e I XA\ I By o= =] xas - =
T SLsFISSAE T e 61 y 18 | F\e—% : o 3 o] o ol
L S1£ momba: (Z/\ I (= I = :
I 2
- : O\e 5 g ‘I
- F - -feasrol al pli
R wurind o — o = =g
g SN
L - x5 = gl:
mhsw | o 33=l
= ey
].: -?:: ]
A=y -
waMia xjan findavt.\a 3
LAl L “ [} wmuF;_&:s
T LT ey gl
g swi- - 8l el +
-t L . - - E&:: q
3.8 g - fa Y L] %
e pE J = TR —
J45 ‘:E, ST TS
ol ISR @ e
. [= ew] P - b4
—I Tz P N\~ EE
25w -
Adponnle P n = —m

e
=




